conclave, the team shared success stories, openly addressed challenges faced by different teams, and meticulously 
examined the budget for 2023-24. 

Pearl Global has also initiated an Employee Stock Option Plan for the well-being of its employees. Pursuant to the plan, 
7,27,000 (Seven Lakhs Twenty-Seven Thousand) options have been approved. The Plan is in compliance with the SEBI (Share 
Based Employee Benefits and Sweat Equity) Regulations, 2021. As per the plan, vesting period shall commence after minimum 
One (1) year from the grant date and it shall extend up to maximum of four (4) years from the grant date, at the discretion of

[...]

Pursuant to the approval of the members by way of 
Postal Ballot held on August 28, 2022, your Company had 
implemented Pearl Global Industries Limited Employee 
Stock Option Plan – 2022 (“the Plan”) to create, offer, grant, 
issue and allot under the Plan, a maximum of 727,000 (Seven 
Lakh Twenty -Seven Thousand) Stock Options exercisable 
into 727,000 (Seven Lakh Twenty -Seven Thousand) equity 
shares of face value ` 10/- each fully paid up to the eligible 
employees.

During the year under review, your Company has granted 
413,100 (Four Lakh Thirteen Thousand One Hundred) 
Stock Options exercisable into 413,100 (Four Lakh Thirteen 
Thousand One Hundred) Equity Shares of face value of 
` 10/- each fully paid-up to the eligible employees, at the 
exercise price of ` 300/- per Option under the plan.

Your Company has also granted 27,000 (Twenty-Seven 
Thousand) Stock Options exercisable into 27000 (Twenty 
Seven Thousand) Equity Shares of face value of ` 10/- each 
fully paid-up to the eligible employees, at the exercise price 
of ` 325/- per Option under the Plan on May 15, 2023.

The Company has obtained a Certificate from the 
Secretarial Auditors of the Company that the Plan has